

NCB Vs. Kulwa Yohana Matrine
Crime No. VIII/20/DZU/2021
U/s 8/21/23 of the NDPS Act
SC No. 276/21

29.11.2021

Present: Sh. Mukesh Malik Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused produced from JC.

Sh. Vivek, Ld. Counsel for accused.

This complaint has been filed by a public servant in discharge of his official duties. He has moved an application for dispensing with his preliminary examination and for his exemption from personal appearance on the ground that he remains busy in official duties and it is not possible for him to attend the court on each and every date of hearing and that he be therefore allowed to be represented through the Special PP. In view of the submissions made, the preliminary examination of the complainant is dispensed with and he is exempted from personal appearance during trial.

I have perused the complaint and the documents filed.

As per the case of the NCB, on 19.04.2021 on the basis of secret information accused Kulwa Yohana Martine, a Tanzanian National, was apprehended at Arrival Area inside Terminal building, Near Belt No.13, Terminal-3, IGI, Airport New Delhi and search of the baggage of Kulwa Yohana Martine resulted in recovery of 5 Kg Heroin, a commercial Quantity, was recovered from the possession of accused Kulwa Yohana Martine which he brought into India illegally in violation of the provisions of NDPS Act and thereby committed an offence covered under section 21/23 of NDPS Act.

I take cognizance of the offence.

IO Chetan Sharma is stated to be on leave today. Accordingly, list this case for supplying of copy of complaint and documents to the accused on 02.12.2021. List the pending applications also on date fixed.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
Special Judge/NDPS
New Delhi:29.11.2021