

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 276/21

NCB Vs. Kulwa Yohana Martine

16.03.2023

This court has 22 time bound matters in which trial is to be completed in 3 to 9 months and many matters are on day to day trial.

Present: Mr. Mukesh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.
Mr. Sushma Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused.
Accused not produced from JC.
PWs Ajay Kumar, Nodal Officer, Bharti Airtel Limited and Mr. Praveen Kumar, Nodal officer Reliance JIO.

Ld. counsel for accused submitted examination in chief may be recorded but cross-examination may be deferred as she wants to seek instructions from the accused being not in touch with the family of accused and to know whether any lawyer has been appointed by the accused or not. PW2 Ajay Kumar examined in chief his cross examination is deferred on abovesaid aspect.

Issue production warrants for accused for next date.

An exemption application has been filed on behalf of Superintendent Dhananjay Some. Heard and allowed for today only with direction to appear on next date positively.

Issue summons to the witness Dhananjay Some and PW2 Mr. Ajay Kumar for next date

List for PE on **05.06.2023**.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
16.03.2023**