

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 276/2021

NCB Vs. Kulwa Yohana Martini

03.04.2025

Present: Mr. Mukesh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Mr. S. A. Khan, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused.

Accused from JC.

PW4 Mr. Dhananjay Some in person.

PW4 Mr. Dhananjay Some examined, cross examined and discharged.

Ld. Amicus Curiae submitted that cross examination of material witness JIO S. K. Pandey is Nil. Opportunity given and the witness is important witness, therefore, prays to recall the witness u/s 311 CrPC. Ld. SPP for NCB does not have any objection. Submissions heard. As PW1 is recovery witness and his cross examination is nil. Opportunity given on 12.12.2022, therefore, witness PW1 Mr. S. K. Pandey be summoned u/s 311 CrPC on NDOH.

Issue summons to the witness at serial no. 2, 4 & 8 for next date.

List for PE on **22.07.2025 & 02.08.2025.**

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
03.04.2025**