

SC276/2021

**NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs. KULWA YOHANA
MARTINE**

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. Raj Mohan Chand, Ld. SPP for NCB along-with
Sh. Atul Goswami, Ld. Counsel.

Accused is present (on bail) with Counsel Ms.

Shilpa Dua.

Summons sent to PW Sunil Kumar Pandey received back duly served, however a request has been received seeking exemption on the ground that he has since joined his parent cadre and currently is on leave till 31.03.2026. Heard. Appearance is exempted. He be summoned afresh for the NDOH.

PW-6 Sh. Praveen Kumar is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Issue summons to witness mentioned at S. No. 4 for the next date of hearing.

List for PE on **06.04.2026**.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
16.03.2026/p